After reviewing the aspects that can influence students’ achievement in Mandarin language learning (Tan et al., 

2020; Lee, 2020; Zhang, 2018), a research framework is proposed as in Fig. 1. The research model shows how 

the variables are referred to. 

Fig. 1. Conceptual Framework of the Study 

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 

Sample 

A total of one hundred eighty-five (n=185) undergraduates from Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM), Melaka 

state campus were randomly selected as the participants for this study. All the participants are Malay students, 

they are non-native Mandarin speakers, ranging between 19 and 27 years old.